0070

()

 $\langle 0 \rangle$

n. N

Ņ

NE

Ø

Rule Self-Certification

December 14, 2012

Office of the Secretary Commodity Futures Trading Commission Three Lafayette Center 1155 21st Street, NW Washington, DC 20581

Re: Appointment of Market Makers Reference File SR-NFX-2012-38

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Pursuant to Section 5c(c)(1) of the Commodity Exchange Act, as amended ("Act"), and Sections 40.6 of the regulations promulgated by the Commodity Futures Trading Commission under the Act, the NASDAQ OMX Futures Exchange, Inc. ("NFX" or "Exchange") is approving Timber Hill, LLC as a Market Maker in XAU/USD Spot Gold Futures. The approval will be effective on January 2, 2013 and will remain in effect for a one year period or until Timber Hill, LLC resigns as a Market Maker and the Exchange relieves such Market Maker of its obligations to act as Market Maker, or the Exchange suspends or terminates such Market Maker's status. This Market Maker arrangement will be governed by Rule E10.

There were no opposing views among the NFX's Board of Directors, members or market participants. NFX hereby certifies that the amendment complies with the Commodity Exchange Act and regulations thereunder. The Exchange also certifies that notice of pending certification and a copy of this submission have been concurrently posted on the Exchange's website at http://www.nasdagomxtrader.com/Micro.aspx?id=PBOToverview.

Regards,

Daniel R. Carrigan President

cc: Mr. J. Goodwin National Futures Association